

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
9/3/2020 12:37 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Court of Appeals No. 79321-7-I

No. 98867-6

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

MARK A. FRISBY, a married individual,

Appellant-Cross Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE UNIVERSITY, a Washington non-profit,

Respondent-Cross Appellant.

---

SEATTLE UNIVERSITY'S ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Michael Porter, WSBA No. 37339  
Katie Loberstein, WSBA No. 51091  
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP  
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower  
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 224-5858

Attorneys for Respondent-Cross  
Appellant Seattle University

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....</b>	<b>2</b>
1. Whether the trial court's decision to enforce an order requiring the parties to mediate before trial conflicts with Supreme Court case law .....	2
2. Whether the interpretation of a private employer's handbook policy is an issue of substantial public importance .....	2
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. SU Hires Frisby as Head Men's and Women's Tennis Coach .....	2
B. A Female Undergraduate Athlete Files a Sexual Harassment Complaint Against Frisby .....	4
1. SU concludes that Frisby violated its nondiscrimination and sexual harassment policies—a terminable offense under sections 7(a), (c), (d), and (e) of the Agreement.....	6
2. SU also concludes that Frisby engaged in insubordination—an independent basis for termination under section 7(c) of the Agreement.....	7
3. SU terminates Frisby's employment .....	8
C. Frisby's Claims and the Trial Court's Orders .....	9
D. The Court of Appeals' Opinion.....	11
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>12</b>
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. The Court of Appeals' Opinion Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. There Are No Issues of Substantial Public Importance .....	17
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>20</b>

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1040, 387 P.3d 636 (2016).....	18
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017).....	18
<i>Blair v. Ta-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	14
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	14
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Ortiz</i> , 108 Wn.2d 643, 740 P.2d 843 (1987).....	18
<i>Otis Housing Ass'n, Inc. v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009).....	12
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Local Rule 4.....	10
RAP 13.4(1) .....	20
RAP 13.4(b) .....	1, 2, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	16
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	18, 20
